







Warranty

COMPANY, warrants that it will repair or replace, at its discretion, Invisible Fence® Brand products which prove defective by reason of improper workmanship and/or material for the period of time specified below.

All warranties in this agreement are granted for the sole use of original client and are not transferable. Any modifications or alterations to the system may result in the denial of a warranty claim. Client's sole remedy for any breach of the limited warranties described below shall be to have the defective equipment repaired or replaced with the same model or an upgraded version, at COMPANY's discretion.

LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY - The lifetime warranty for the following equipment shall be in effect for as long as the original purchaser owns such equipment.

Includes:

- ICT Series, Boundary Plus® and Invisible Gate® Transmitters installed with an approved lightning protection device.

 Warranty also includes electrical surge damage. R21/22 Platinum and Titanium, R51 Platinum, MicroLite®, MaxDog™ and Boundary Plus® Computer Collar® Units.
- Invisible Mask® II
- Nylon collar. Dog chews are covered for a period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase at retail. Proof of purchase may be required.

Does not include (as summarized throughout this document):

- Gross neglect or abuse.
- Broken or spun posts
- Any modifications or alterations to the system; including damage caused by third-party accessories, batteries, or power supplies

2-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY - Invisible Fence® Brand GPS Containment, Rechargeable Batteries, Battery Chargers, Shields® and Doorman™ products are warranted for a period of two (2) years from the date of original purchase at retail. Exception - Broken or spun posts are not covered under warranty.

BATTERIES - COMPANY does not warrant the primary cell batteries used to power Invisible Fence® Brand equipment.

COMPANY will not cover damage caused by third-party accessories, batteries, or power supplies. Invisible Fence® Brand accessories, batteries and power supplies are not required to be used in connection with your Invisible Fence® Brand system, but we recommend that you use only Invisible Fence® Brand accessories, batteries and power supplies.

EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, NO OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OTHER THAN THOSE PROVIDED IN WRITING HEREIN, SHALL APPLY TO THIS SYSTEM. IFI, INVISIBLE FENCE® BRAND DISTRIBUTORS AND DEALERS, AND COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE FOR ANY PERIOD IN EXCESS OF THE PERIODS OF THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES PROVIDED ABOVE.

IN ADDITION, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL IFI, INVISIBLE FENCE® BRAND DISTRIBUTORS AND DEALERS, OR COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR PROPERTY DAMAGE, ECONOMIC LOSS, OR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES SUSTAINED IN CONNECTION WITH SAID SYSTEM. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, OR DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IFI NEITHER ASSUMES OR AUTHORIZES ANY REPRESENTATIVE OR OTHER PERSON TO ASSUME FOR IT ANY OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OTHER THAN SUCH AS IS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.